

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, et al.
Appellees.

On Appeal from
the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The absence of a judicially enforced constraint on partisan gerrymandering has not prevented, and will not prevent, federal courts from facing decades of redistricting litigation driven by partisan concerns	6
II. The absence of a straightforward mechanism for adjudicating claims of unconstitutional partisan gerrymandering has led to troubling distortions of other constraints on redistricting.	20
A. The absence of a straightforward partisan gerrymandering claim has distorted one-person, one-vote	20
B. The absence of a straightforward partisan gerrymandering claim has distorted doctrines designed to address racial discrimination in redistricting.....	27
III. Recognizing a judicially enforceable claim against partisan gerrymandering will not unjustifiably constrain states' redistricting choices.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anne Arundel County Republican Central Committee v. State Administrative Board of Election Laws</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991) (three-judge court), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 504 U.S. 938 (1992) ..	24, 25
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	4, 33
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	30
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 2001 WL 36403750 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001) (three-judge court), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002).....	26
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012) (three-judge court)	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	9
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	8, 22
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	28
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 2017 WL 876307 (M.D.N.C. 2017) (three-judge court)	16

<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	26
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	13, 23
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	5, 14
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S.234 (2001).....	16
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	8
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965).....	4, 20, 28
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	5, 7, 20, 33
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	29
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	23
<i>Hulme v. Madison County</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	23
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	15
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	7, 8, 21, 26
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (three- judge court), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	12, 13, 23

<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	20
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 549 U.S. 399 (2006).....	17, 18, 32, 34
<i>Mo. State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016).....	30
<i>Nevett v. Sides</i> , 571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 951 (1980).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	28
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017), <i>stay denied pending appeal</i> , 677 F. App'x 950 (5th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , SA-11-CV-360, 2017 WL 1450121 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2017) (three-judge court).....	23, 24
<i>Pope v. Blue</i> , 809 F. Supp. 392 (W.D.N.C. 1992) (three-judge court), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 801 (1992).....	14
<i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D. Ill. 2011) (three-judge court)	19
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass'n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	7, 20, 21, 25

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	10
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004) (three- judge court), <i>vacated and remanded in light of</i> <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 543 U.S. 941 (2004).....	17, 29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	15, 27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	15, 27, 32
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Comm’n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1162 (W.D. Tex. 1993) (three- judge court)	17
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002) (three- judge court)	22
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 672, 675 (M.D. Pa. 2002) (three-judge court), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 537 U.S. 801 (2002).....	8, 21
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 478 (M.D. Pa. 2003) (three- judge court), <i>aff’d</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	22

<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	21
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	10
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2	7
 Statutes	
Voting Rights Act, § 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Cullen, Morgan & Michelle Davis, <i>5 Trends Shaping Redistricting</i> , State Legislatures Mag. (Oct./Nov. 2012)	11
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002)	27
Levitt, Justin, <i>Litigation in the 2010 Cycle</i> , All About Redistricting, http://redistricting.lls.edu/cases.php	11
Madonna, Terry & Michael Young, Opinion, <i>Is Court Changing Rules on Redrawing Political Maps?</i> , Morning Call (Allentown, Pa.) (Apr. 26, 2002).....	26

Pildes, Richard H., *The Supreme Court, 2003
Term—Foreword: The Constitutionalization
of Democratic Politics*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 28,
67 (2004)..... 32
